
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2004 - 2005 2005 - 2006 MARCH 2005 MARCH 2006

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $125,131,772 $126,167,347 $8,493,230 $12,921,493
       Realized Bequests 16,410,790 18,181,986 1,897,105 1,340,990

Total Individuals   141,542,562 144,349,333 10,390,335 14,262,483

Corporations 14,781,449 14,587,435 1,528,594 2,282,645
Foundations 26,640,910 28,861,931 4,577,140 2,467,500
Associations/Others 10,755,530 13,301,111 1,747,050 2,587,608

TOTAL   $193,720,451 $201,099,810 $18,243,119 $21,600,236

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2004 - 2005 2005 - 2006 MARCH 2005 MARCH 2006

Cash and Equivalents $183,629,696 $189,741,866 $17,851,458 $18,721,225
Gifts-In-Kind 3,417,993 2,348,073 148,254 436,044
Life Income Agreements 6,672,762 7,928,972 243,407 2,442,967
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 1,080,899 0 0

TOTAL   $193,720,451 $201,099,810 $18,243,119 $21,600,236

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

April 2006

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

SUMMARY BY TYPE OF GIFT

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2005 - 2006 2005 - 2006 2005 - 2006 2005 - 2006

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $53,231,136 $72,936,211 42.2% 57.8%
       Realized Bequests 9,325,892 8,856,094 51.3% 48.7%

Total Individuals   62,557,028 81,792,305 43.3% 56.7%

Corporations 6,502,002 8,085,433 44.6% 55.4%
Foundations 8,396,793 20,465,138 29.1% 70.9%
Associations/Others 3,735,548 9,565,563 28.1% 71.9%

TOTAL Dollars   $81,191,371 $119,908,439 40.4% 59.6%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 57,949 36,081 61.6% 38.4%
       Realized Bequests 73 82 47.1% 52.9%

Total Individuals   58,022 36,163 61.6% 38.4%

Corporations 530 788 40.2% 59.8%
Foundations 50 97 34.0% 66.0%
Associations/Others 411 177 69.9% 30.1%

TOTAL Donors   59,013 37,225 61.3% 38.7%

April 2006

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   

March 31, 2006



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2003 2004 2005 Mar. 31, 2005 Mar. 31, 2006 2003 2004 2005 Mar. 31, 2005 Mar. 31, 2006
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,069 1,043 1,071 888 829 5,500,259$           5,966,349$          6,028,690$          5,671,445$          845,240$                 
Art and Design 853 736 655 374 666 972,315 1,896,141 1,276,260 1,228,441 1,313,197                
Ross School of Business 8,208 9,003 9,092 7,095 7,035 10,754,593 16,894,589 24,429,808 16,426,363 15,172,011              
Dentistry 2,477 2,554 2,808 2,211 2,114 2,132,954 2,890,138 2,564,659 2,144,163 3,837,312                
Education 4,881 4,800 4,780 3,548 3,034 1,471,149 2,089,699 2,535,158 1,705,270 2,229,866                
Engineering 9,001 9,706 10,001 7,542 6,892 28,282,083 22,876,964 32,021,034 21,768,169 22,424,457              
School of Information 1,261 1,163 1,323 998 869 1,971,521 2,868,785 2,359,297 1,787,694 280,157                   
Kinesiology 791 640 731 563 600 549,130 624,126 511,846 452,543 756,004                   
Law School 5,454 5,196 5,645 4,540 5,585 6,026,592 8,604,399 9,791,954 8,196,375 8,945,214                
LSA 20,792 23,145 19,435 15,071 14,873 20,170,150 22,023,505 27,316,998 22,121,377 22,756,209              
Music 3,841 3,942 4,515 3,562 3,544 2,352,838 3,445,934 2,412,114 2,081,201 4,630,425                
Natural Resources & Env. 1,093 1,229 1,197 904 846 2,493,599 3,260,557 3,852,593 3,071,362 1,475,645                
Nursing 2,414 2,545 2,506 2,090 1,817 2,501,716 1,290,965 990,430 758,255 1,443,427                
Pharmacy 1,477 1,574 1,759 1,308 1,208 1,347,724 2,043,388 2,370,345 2,063,865            2,291,619                
Public Health 2,068 1,950 2,188 1,666 1,460 4,649,400 13,936,004 15,992,779 10,301,955          5,451,902                
Ford School Public Policy 467 619 570 368 390 1,899,789 5,397,111 9,080,218 7,805,522            3,103,071                
Rackham Graduate School 4,832 5,306 5,037 3,879 3,784 6,164,408 3,187,851 3,851,028 3,472,854 2,884,216                
Social Work 1,501 1,611 1,621 1,284 1,232 917,068 2,916,804 902,651 631,357               1,050,458                

Health System
   Medical School 18,805 24,996 22,865 17,806 15,435 42,224,871 43,690,792 49,198,884 38,748,734 46,825,323              
   Hospital 2,574 6,584 7,342 5,412 5,101 1,437,076 3,263,186 4,682,778 3,584,445 7,448,469                

Dearborn Campus 4,330 4,403 4,301 3,321 3,062 2,623,296 6,131,923 3,037,955 1,926,747 2,008,035                
Flint Campus 2,261 2,717 2,561 1,897 791 2,331,037 773,638 1,986,073 1,268,621 1,252,372                
WFUM-TV 8,443 8,256 6,779 4,953 5,403 778,561 919,580 900,133 619,561 672,145                   

Alumni Association 1,531 2,000 1,792 1,385 1,528 823,427                252,712               596,687               559,656 524,781                   
Athletics 5,498 7,233 22,865 19,183 18,002 7,472,720 10,898,757 20,544,333 16,217,569 18,378,664              
Museum of Art 1,551 1,677 1,713 1,184 1,229 5,934,959 2,999,321 2,013,018 1,337,691 2,419,635                
Univ Library 829 859 709 469 377 1,256,819 1,563,024 1,247,102 776,715 610,276                   
Univ Musical Society 2,005 1,632 1,594 1,046 1,233 1,955,635 1,757,760 2,783,675 2,086,728 1,651,582                

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of March 31, 2006



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2003 2004 2005 Mar. 31, 2005 Mar. 31, 2006 2003 2004 2005 Mar. 31, 2005 Mar. 31, 2006
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of March 31, 2006

Office of the President 31 28 42 32 34 37,056 1,174,964 629,594 585,797 368,336
    WUOM/WVGR 18,907 20,183 22,832 15,576             18,015 2,812,264 3,271,011 3,776,896 2,686,335            2,787,410                
VP Academic & Provost 90 274 143 118                  125 698,614 1,222,555 1,043,107 867,893               956,690                   
    CCEW 432 476 389 354                  359 403,608 660,208 286,457 201,380               290,853                   
    Clements Library 681 659 806 667                  642 1,293,729 759,579 1,118,492 958,894               532,029                   
    Office of Financial Aid 1,398 909 1,246 1,082               727 1,823,235 2,773,599 5,181,300 4,069,024            4,526,273                
    Bentley Historical Library 214 210 199 188                  190 29,520 43,270 34,495 29,995                 158,436                   
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 645 548 1,968 1,228               1,165 127,350 210,496 422,256 289,444               503,491                   
VP Development 11 13 40 22                    24 61,495 74,528 1,353,737 1,201,916            794,380                   
VP Finance 429 150 169 38                    106 675,072 300,488 442,111 396,092               41,423                     
    Pending/Unallocated 0 7 0 0 0 0 325 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 291 286 315 268                  221 918,274 186,776 302,057 293,408               77,912                     
VP Research 162 156 101 71                    114 2,796,583 1,574,389 1,860,288 1,539,560            1,657,552                
    Inst of Social Research 342 280 265 210                  209 3,383,214 3,818,758 2,984,721 998,342               1,733,043                
VP Student Affairs 1,025 1,321 1,989 1,549               1,120 275,536 685,352 743,177 549,867               3,613,844                
    Michigan League 1,108 959 681 467                  501 131,159 142,006 154,595 134,465               170,060                   
    WCBN 486 445 422 278 333 22,156 22,156 22,884 15,676 18,501

Other 226 15 38 35 43 1,410,810 225,773 97,785 87,685 187,865
TOTAL  146,785 164,038 179,100 136,730 132,867 183,895,364$       211,610,235$      255,732,452$      193,720,451$      201,099,810$          

TOTAL DONORS  100,704 111,237 119,875 97,315             96,238 % CHANGE 15.1% 20.9% 3.8%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2003 2004 2005 Mar. 31, 2005 Mar. 31, 2006

Individuals
   Living Individuals 90,985,150$     108,826,358$   153,679,894$   125,131,772$    126,167,347$      
   Realized Bequests 28,805,902       32,281,187      25,023,068      16,410,790       18,181,986         

Total Individuals 119,791,052     141,107,545    178,702,962    141,542,562     144,349,333       

Corporations 22,366,374       21,249,925      23,618,921      14,781,449       14,587,435         
Foundations 24,998,373       33,972,561      36,817,563      26,640,910       28,861,931         
Associations 16,739,565       15,280,204      16,593,006      10,755,530       13,301,111         

TOTAL DOLLARS 183,895,364$   211,610,235$   255,732,452$   193,720,451$    201,099,810$      

Individuals
   Living Individuals 138,071 155,293 170,758 131,092 127,175
   Realized  Bequests 419 578 416 318 323

Total Individuals 138,490 155,871 171,174 131,410 127,498

Corporations 6,360 6,343 5,864 3,852 3,895
Foundations 374 416 421 319 364
Associations/Others 1,561 1,408 1,641 1,149 1,110

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 146,785 164,038 179,100 136,730 132,867

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of March 31, 2006



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2003 2004 2005 Mar. 31, 2005 Mar. 31, 2006

Instruction 21,480,674$     23,752,528$     28,007,724$        22,632,147$        19,683,275$      
Research 36,436,589 37,692,970 41,124,595 27,990,389 36,055,818
Public Service 9,554,188 17,581,720 27,015,997 19,684,033 17,857,107
Academic Support 10,501,558 10,839,483 17,495,991 14,799,538 14,130,548
Student Service 1,222,987 1,030,104 1,053,758 765,503 863,268
Institutional Support 2,494,835 2,372,774 3,619,356 2,847,409 2,159,817
Scholarships & Fellowships 10,044,525 11,796,713 13,896,112 11,569,457 11,052,148
Auxiliary Activities 1,157,382 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Funds 92,892,738      105,066,292    132,213,533       100,288,476       101,801,981     

Construction 17,492,989 23,037,231 34,015,371 27,438,974         29,600,318       
Endowment 46,377,660 53,208,589 59,551,282 42,162,400 47,347,528
Quasi Endowment 7,621,872 8,417,002 11,781,310 9,655,897 5,913,763
Life Income Agreements 11,001,838 9,273,481 7,870,385 6,672,762 7,928,972
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 100,000 880,000 0 1,080,899
Student Loan Funds 161,503 224,659 1,005 980 15,645
Assets 5,179,175 3,671,259 4,522,232 3,417,993 2,348,073
Other 3,167,589 8,611,722 4,897,334 4,082,969 5,062,631

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 183,895,364$   211,610,235$   255,732,452$      193,720,451$      201,099,810$    

% CHANGE 15.1% 20.9% 3.8%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of March 31, 2006



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 6,616 9.2% 606 160,611$          265$       37 98,317$          2,657 43 87,465$           2,034 686 346,393$          505

Art and Design 6,275 5.4% 339 459,474 1,355 71 21,788 307 108 20,180 187 518 501,442 968

Ross School of Business 35,787 15.3% 5,468 11,675,282 2,135 138 75,009 544 174 138,403 795 5,780 11,888,694 2,057

Dentistry 8,555 15.8% 1,353 754,275 557 53 24,986 471 83 73,835 890 1,489 853,096 573

Education 42,013 5.6% 2,367 363,460 154 143 158,832 1,111 143 224,083 1,567 2,653 746,375 281

Engineering 57,956 8.3% 4,813 3,292,980 684 243 143,493 591 490 521,063 1,063 5,546 3,957,536 714

School of Information 7,185 10.0% 720 103,312 143 27 12,730 471 29 8,223 284 776 124,265 160

Kinesiology 4,416 6.5% 286 39,792 139 53 9,925 187 137 435,673 3,180 476 485,390 1,020

Law School 19,569 22.0% 4,301 5,603,356 1,303 103 168,202 1,633 302 245,827 814 4,706 6,017,385 1,279

LSA 164,805 5.7% 9,341 7,940,536 850 540 972,816 1,802 1,924 2,819,859 1,466 11,805 11,733,211 994

Music 10,214 8.9% 913 201,804 221 1,210 1,027,055 849 631 243,356 386 2,754 1,472,215 535

Natural Resources & Env. 7,055 8.9% 630 177,656 282 41 222,138 5,418 46 23,704 515 717 423,498 591

Nursing 10,601 12.7% 1,348 376,657 279 99 408,163 4,123 116 17,301 149 1,563 802,121 513

Pharmacy 3,327 22.6% 751 1,057,244 1,408 34 143,678 4,226 44 59,124 1,344 829 1,260,046 1,520

Public Health 11,394 8.9% 1,013 288,658 285 57 18,040 316 91 130,957 1,439 1,161 437,655 377

Ford School Public Policy 1,794 13.9% 250 59,838 239 25 1,114,791 44,592 40 48,517 1,213 315 1,223,146 3,883

Rackham Graduate School 91,154 3.3% 3,037 389,904 128 150 239,110 1,594 203 266,137 1,311 3,390 895,151 264

Social Work 11,838 8.3% 983 96,822 98 46 42,253 919 51 14,766 290 1,080 153,841 142

Health System

   Medical School 18,242 8.7% 1,592 2,530,764 1,590 1,901 5,675,863 2,986 7,344 6,617,807 901 10,837 14,824,434 1,368

   Hospital 783 430,501 550 2,768 3,627,828 1,311 3,551 4,058,329 1,143

Dearborn Campus 34,388 4.2% 1,446 228,849 158 152 45,414 299 549 200,293 365 2,147 474,556 221

Flint Campus 25,103 0.7% 164 70,162 428 86 74,357 865 225 96,013 427 475 240,532 506

WFUM-TV 721 77,070 107 3,914 391,914 100 4,635 468,984 101

Alumni Association 1,295 164,090 127 98 57,181 583 1,393 221,271 159

Athletics 7,608 7,662,507 1,007 6,409 3,689,118 576 14,017 11,351,625 810

Museum of Art 459 1,005,422 2,190 438 589,533 1,346 897 1,594,955 1,778

Univ Library 232 286,046 1,233 73 223,958 3,068 305 510,004 1,672

Univ Musical Society 459 266,640 581 417 251,792 604 876 518,432 592

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of March 31, 2006

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of March 31, 2006

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

Office of the President 9 3,146 350 2 256,142 128,071 11 259,288 23,572

    WUOM/WVGR 3,241 427,962 132 11,139 1,287,312 116 14,380 1,715,274 119

VP Academic & Provost 33 375,093 11,366 41 19,687 480 74 394,780 5,335

    CCEW 200 155,611 778 98 35,897 366 298 191,508 643

    Clements Library 243 181,535 747 281 284,403 1,012 524 465,938 889

    Office of Financial Aid 410 592,024 1,444 113 129,495 1,146 523 721,519 1,380

    Bentley Historical Library 100 10,010 100 60 4,486 75 160 14,496 91

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 430 153,929 358 592 85,071 144 1,022 239,000 234

VP Development 12 85,398 7,117 4 103,671 25,918 16 189,069 11,817

VP Finance 26 13,233 509 65 20,818 320 91 34,051 374

    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 135 27,621 205 24 29,276 1,220 159 56,897 358

VP Research 15 4,518 301 18 29,125 1,618 33 33,643 1,019

    Inst of Social Research 45 70,782 1,573 48 16,308 340 93 87,090 936
VP Student Affairs 762 3,294,712 4,324 141 50,914 361 903 3,345,626 3,705
    Michigan League 437 45,642 104 22 2,925 133 459 48,567 106

    WCBN 100 6,403 64 225 11,192 50 325 17,595 54

Other 12 975 81 23 1,615 70 35 2,590 74

TOTAL  41,721 35,871,436$     860$       22,976 26,037,830$    1,133$    39,786 23,492,247$    590$            104,483 85,401,513$     817$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 789           5        24        5      6        829          475,403$           236,567$           60,128$           66,942$           6,200$            845,240$            
Art and Design 658           2        6         666          1,102,027          210,410             760                  1,313,197           
Ross School of Business 6,502        10       504      16    3        7,035       13,706,913        331,985             1,017,577        24,199             91,337            15,172,011         
Dentistry 2,011        21       52        6      24       2,114       1,218,701          1,646,977          258,130           149,020           564,484          3,837,312           
Education 2,969        5        41        13    6        3,034       953,995             56,474               57,181             1,137,819        24,397            2,229,866           
Engineering 6,313        18       523      20    18       6,892       9,626,192          1,206,863          4,826,169        6,519,459        245,774          22,424,457         
School of Information 849           5        14        1      869          126,915             94,087               16,655             42,500             280,157              
Kinesiology 573           20        2      5        600          545,411             12,185             650                  197,758          756,004              
Law School 5,361        21       175      17    11       5,585       7,937,199          526,805             160,917           285,670           34,623            8,945,214           
LSA 14,290       32       427      40    84       14,873      15,750,527        4,061,740          1,071,889        722,961           1,149,092       22,756,209         
Music 3,365        76       88        5      10       3,544       2,080,767          2,372,372          40,864             121,875           14,547            4,630,425           
Natural Resources & Env. 805           2        26        5      8        846          601,067             153,297             359,700           228,000           133,581          1,475,645           
Nursing 1,772        7        27        1      10       1,817       1,217,791          82,180               5,512               2,500               135,444          1,443,427           
Pharmacy 1,133        5        66        2      2        1,208       1,465,038          647,269             156,312           5,000               18,000            2,291,619           
Public Health 1,366        5        69        18    2        1,460       951,276             29,978               482,131           3,987,917        600                 5,451,902           
Ford School Public Policy 367           13        10    390          1,712,282          75,250             1,315,539        3,103,071           
Rackham Graduate School 3,673        2        95        11    3        3,784       1,062,627          1,364                 28,510             1,733,250        58,465            2,884,216           
Social Work 1,193        16        12    11       1,232       208,796             2,635               750,757           88,270            1,050,458           

Health System
   Medical School 14,490       49       359      91    446     15,435      25,448,491        4,513,563          2,056,565        7,091,584        7,715,120       46,825,323         
   Hospital 4,828        2        153      6      112     5,101       4,966,946          3,343                 431,479           1,514,481        532,220          7,448,469           

Dearborn Campus 2,851        2        174      4      31       3,062       688,938             175,000             705,958           1,400               436,739          2,008,035           
Flint Campus 737           2        21        4      27       791          782,643             72,683               71,293             108,096           217,657          1,252,372           
WFUM-TV 5,355        1        29        4      14       5,403       536,469             108                    9,398               70,050             56,120            672,145              

Alumni Association 1,490        1        33        2      2        1,528       516,807             1,635                 4,584               1,620               135                 524,781              
Athletics 17,504       9        430      11    48       18,002      16,721,750        256,597             755,376           433,050           211,891          18,378,664         
Museum of Art 1,202        2        17        2      6        1,229       2,290,143          92,652               30,240             2,250               4,350              2,419,635           
Univ Library 352           1        22        1      1        377          543,329             832                    63,425             2,640               50                  610,276              
Univ Musical Society 1,178        3        42        3      7        1,233       955,926             10,504               611,752           21,100             52,300            1,651,582           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of March 31, 2006
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of March 31, 2006
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

Office of the President 15             17       2         34            259,788             104,581             3,967               368,336              
    WUOM/WVGR 17,694       203      26    92       18,015      2,118,784          311,439           69,820             287,367          2,787,410           
VP Academic & Provost 94             14        2      15       125          409,265             225,575           146,000           175,850          956,690              
    CCEW 343           12        2      2        359          262,169             16,534             4,650               7,500              290,853              
    Clements Library 620           1        11        10       642          495,853             30,902               2,285               2,989              532,029              
    Office of Financial Aid 641           10       22        1      53       727          3,155,370          1,106,055          61,007             4,000               199,841          4,526,273           
    Bentley Historical Library 179           1        1         1      8        190          15,056               92,705               75                    50,000             600                 158,436              
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,129        3        18        3      12       1,165       425,898             55,625               3,243               10,150             8,575              503,491              
VP Development 23             1      24            734,380             60,000             794,380              
VP Finance 102           4         106          39,623               1,800               41,423                
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 191           2        28        221          66,923               1,465                 9,524               77,912                
VP Research 52             45        4      13       114          233,848             386,090           410,114           627,500          1,657,552           
    Inst of Social Research 195           8         6      209          143,825             116,150           1,473,068        1,733,043           
VP Student Affairs 1,057        53        2      8        1,120       3,528,054          75,255             8,800               1,735              3,613,844           
    Michigan League 494           1        5         1      501          63,402               5,368                 1,290               100,000           170,060              
    WCBN 330           3         333          17,875               626                  18,501                

Other 40             3    43          2,865              185,000         187,865            
TOTAL  127,175     323     3,895   364  1,110  132,867    126,167,347$    18,181,986$      14,587,435$    28,861,931$    13,301,111$   201,099,810$     
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR MARCH 2006 

Bonnie Ackley, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Clements Library, for the Spring to Life Event Fund in 
the Medical School, the Building Project Fund in the Museum of Art; and 
for the Alumni Association and the University Musical Society $21,300 

Alliance for Lupus Research, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 62,500 

Alro Steel Foundation, Jackson 
For support in the Department of Athletics 15,400 

American Cancer Society, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical School and the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 221,086 

American Chemical Society, Washington, D. C. 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 67,000 

American College of Rheumatology, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

American Dental Education Association, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the School of Dentistry 41,667 
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American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 386,016 

American Federation for Aging Research, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 149,364 

American Heart Association, Inc., Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School 121,188 

American Lung Association, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 55,000 

Amgen, Inc., Thousand Oaks, California 
For support in the Medical School and the University Hospitals 49,750 

Aronoff Foundation, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School 27,500 

Arthritis Foundation Michigan Chapter, Southfield 
For research in the Medical School and the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 65,417 
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Arthritis National Research Foundation, Long Beach, California 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 28,000 

Auto Club Group, Dearborn 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 10,000 

Avfuel Corportation, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 17,800 

Bawd Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Derek Karl Branch Memorial Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 34,000 

Leonard J. Baxt, Washington, D. C. 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 40,000 

Bendix Commercial Vehicle Systems, LLC, Elyria, Ohio 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Mandell L. Berman, Southfield 
For the Sol Drachler Program in Jewish Communal Service in the School 
of Social Work 15,000 
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Brauer Investment Company, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 15,000 

Breast Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 499,734 

Robert J. Buckler, Ann Arbor 
1,044 shares of DTE Energy Company common stock; for the Robert and 
Victoria Buckler Athletic Scholarship in the Department of Athletics 44,678 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School and the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 462,108 

Campbell Fund, Ann Arbor 
For the David A. Bloom Endowed Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School 2,000,000 

William C. Cassebaum, Ann Arbor 
300 shares of Mellon Financial Corporation common stock; for 
scholarships in the School of Music 10,746 

Cataphora, Inc., Redwood City, California 
For support in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Neil Chesen, Malvern, Pennsylvania 
For the Michigan Annual Fund 25,000 
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Children’s Leukemia Foundation of Michigan, Southfield 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 10,000 

Walter H. Clark, Jr., Hancock, New Hampshire 
5,000 shares of Oopsware, Inc., common stock; for the New England 
Literature Program Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 39,650 

President Mary Sue Coleman and Dr. Kenneth Coleman, Ann Arbor 
680 units of DFA Emerging Markets Portfolio mutual funds; for the Mary 
Sue and Kenneth Coleman Endowed Undergraduate Fund, the Mary Sue 
and Kenneth Coleman Endowed Fund in the Horace H. Rackham School 
of Graduate Studies, the Mary Sue and Kenneth Coleman Endowed Life 
Sciences Fund, and the Leslie Kish International Fellows Fund in the 
Institute for Social Research; and for the Building Fund in the Museum of 
Art, the Trotter House, the University Musical Society, WFUM and 
WUOM 15,276 

Comerica Bank Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

Alfred F. Conard, Kenneth Square, Pennsylvania 
1,175 shares of Johnson Controls, Inc., common stock and a cash gift; for 
support in the Law School 100,629 

Convergys Corporation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 15,000 

Jane D. Cooch Estate 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 90,400 
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Peter G. Corriveau, Farmington 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research and other support in the Medical School and the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 176,130 

David Revocable Trust 
414 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Rensis Likert 
Fund for Research on Survey Methodology in the Institute for Social 
Research 23,040 

Delta Dental Fund, Lansing 
For support in the School of Dentistry 23,700 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 35,000 

Dow Chemical Company, Midland 
For support in the College of Engineering 10,000 

DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
For the University of Michigan-Dearborn, the University Musical Society 
and WUOM 65,000 

Ruth A. Duellman Estate 
For the Duellman Graduate Student Research Fund and the Myles E. 
Duellman Memorial Fund in the College of Pharmacy 540,000 
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Gunter Dufey Trust of the Fidelity Investments Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts; for graduate student support in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 18,000 

Michelle Adams Duffett, Geneva, Illinois 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Gayle E. Ellias, White Lake 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 10,000 

Essex Healthcare Corporation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For the Christobel Kotelawela Weerasinghe Endowed Fund in the Center 
for the Education of Women, and for the Building Project Fund in the 
Museum of Art 14,000 

Fight for Sight, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Max M. and Marjorie S. Fisher, Southfield 
For the Building Fund in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 71,428 

Ford Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Michigan Journalism Fellows Program, William C. Richardson 
Fellowship for Public Policy 15,000 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For research in the College of Engineering, and for the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn and the University Musical Society 310,000 
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Foundation for Digestive Health and Nutrition, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 16,250 

Maxine and Stuart Frankel Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the University Musical Society 20,000 

Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., Austin, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering 25,000 

Melvin Friedland, New York, New York 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 24,800 

Gallup Organization, Lincoln, Nebraska 
For the Gallup Europe Fellows Fund in Survey Methodology in the 
Institute for Social Research 50,000 

Kerry A. Galvin, Houston, Texas 
For support in the Law School 20,000 

Gelman Educational Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Charles and Rita Gelman Risk Science Professorship and other 
support in the School of Public Health 163,722 

General Electric Company, East Cleveland, Ohio 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 
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General Motors Corporation, Warren 
For research in the College of Engineering 560,000 

Ann and Gordon Getty Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For support in the School of Music 14,000 

John K. Goodrich, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
For the John K. Goodrich Discretionary Library Fund in the University 
Library 10,500 

Eugene and Emily Grant Foundation, New York, New York 
For special exhibitions support in the Museum of Art, and for the Thayer 
Graduate Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 60,000 

Greater Kansas City Community Foundation and Affiliated Trusts, Kansas 
City, Missouri; for the Millennium Project Support Fund in the School of 
Information 42,500 

John F. Greene & Company, Silverthorne, Colorado 
1,000 shares of Burlington Resources, Inc., common stock; for the Henry 
N. Pollack Endowed Graduate Fellowship in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 89,755 

Kalvin M. Grove, Saint Petersburg, Florida 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Michael and Mary Kay Hallman Fund of the Seattle Foundation, Seattle, 
Washington; for the Building Project Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 50,000 
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Jackson L. Hammitt, Rapid City, South Dakota 
For support at the University of Michigan 78,000 

Velma E. Harness, Los Angeles, California 
For the Ada Sue Hinshaw Fund in the School of Nursing 10,000 

Tarek S. Hassan, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 14,000 

HCA Foundation, Nashville, Tennessee 
For the Harold and Vivian Shapiro Undergraduate Library Fund in the 
University Library 15,000 

Heatcraft, Grenada, Mississippi 
For research in the College of Engineering 45,000 

Mitchell L. Henderson, Birmingham 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

Mary V. Herlitz, Nantucket, Massachusetts 
For the Herlitz Lupus Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Hewlett Packard Laboratories, Palo Alto, California 
For electrical engineering and computer science support in the College of 
Engineering 60,000 



page 2.10 

William and Flora Hewlett Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
For support in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 10,000 

HSBC North America, New York, New York 
For Employee Matching Gifts 11,350 

Intel Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Johnson & Johnson Family of Companies, Skillman, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 60,310 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the Schools of Medicine and Public Health 490,835 

Thomas C. Jones, Northport 
9,000 shares of Cigna Corporation common stock; for support in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 1,108,620 

Loretta B. Jones Estate 
For scholarships in the School of Education 41,149 

Juvenile Diabetes Foundation International, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 356,709 
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Kalliopeia Foundation, San Rafael, California 
For research in the Medical School 19,827 

Kaydon, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 50,000 

Keywell, LLC, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Basketball Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics, and for 
the TMI Endowed Scholarship in the College of Engineering and the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 200,000 

Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Petoskey 
For the Child and Family Life Fund 14,852 

Korea Advanced Institute of Science & Technology, Daejeon, North Korea 
For the KAIST Collaboration Fund in the College of Engineering 36,500 

Peter M. Labadie, Oak Park, Illinois 
For the Peter M. Labadie and Suzanne L. Saxman Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Pharmacy 10,000 

Harvey E. Lemmen, Grand Rapids 
For the Harvey E. Lemmen Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Reed Dingman Professorship in Plastic Surgery in the 
Medical School 150,000 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 
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David E. Liddle, Los Altos Hills, California 
For the Computer Science and Engineering Building Fund in the College 
of Engineering 125,000 

Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For the Eli Lilly PhD Fellowship in the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 50,000 

Stanford Lipsey, Buffalo, New York 
11 shares of Berkshire Hathaway common stock and a cash gift; for the 
Stanford Lipsey 2006 Charitable Remainder Unitrust Fund, for the 
ultimate benefit of the Stanford Lipsey Student Publications Building 
Renovation Fund 2,000,413 

John S. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Institute for Social Research and the School of Natural 
Resources and Environment 326,000 

Michael P. Manley, Flint 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund 10,000 

Neil R. Mann Chapman and Cutler, Chicago, Illinois 
660 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Building Fund in 
the Law School 29,161 

Manoogian Simone Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Suny-Turkish/Armenian Workshop in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 25,000 
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March of Dimes Birth Defects Foundation, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute and the Medical School 150,000 

Irwin and Fran Martin Charitable Fund at the Schwab Fund for Charitable 
Giving, San Francisco, California; for the Walgreen Drama Center-
Arthur Miller Theatre 10,000 

Masco Corporation, Taylor 
For the University Musical Society and for Employee Matching Gifts 33,100 

Ralph L. McCormick, Palos Verdes Peninsula, California 
For the Ralph L. McCormick Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of aerospace engineering support in the College of Engineering 15,000 

Melanoma Research Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Miller Parking Company, Detroit 
For the Indoor Training Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Motorola, Inc., Schaumburg, Illinois 
For support in the College of Engineering 20,000 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For Employee Matching Gifts 13,650 
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Muscular Dystrophy Association, Tucson, Arizona 
For research in the Medical School 68,237 

National City Bank, Ann Arbor 
For special exhibitions support in the Museum of Art 15,000 

National Hemophilia Foundation, New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute 28,000 

National Organization for Hearing Research, Narberth, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 40,000 

William A. Newman, Ann Arbor 
For the Baseball Stadium Construction Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 20,000 

Roger S. Newton, Ann Arbor 
For research and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
and the School of Music 50,500 

Northrop Grumman Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For Employee Matching Gifts 15,250 

Tim O’Day, Hinsdale, Illinois 
For the Timothy O’Day Endowment Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business 25,000 
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Casper Y. Offutt, Jr., Atherton, California 
Three shares of Berkshire Hathaway, Inc., common stock; for the Offutt 
Family Presidential Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 268,050 

David and Lucille Packard Foundation, Los Altos, California 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Robert T. and Bonnie P. Paine, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
200 shares of Intuitive Surgical, Inc, common stock; for the Paine 
Family/Herbert & Margaret Boter Trapp Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 20,335 

Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 82,136 

Pfizer, Inc., New York, New York 
For scholarships and other support in the Division of Kinesiology, the 
Medical School and the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 48,000 

Arnold C. Pohs, Scottsdale, Arizona 
For the Pohs Research Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 1,000,000 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the School of Dentistry 100,000 

Research to Prevent Blindness Endowment Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 50,000 
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Sally B. Roach, Ann Arbor 
251 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Sally B. and 
Thomas A. Roach Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of the 
Henderson House 11,627 

Joseph and Rose Rontal Foundation, Farmington Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics, for the Eugene and Ellen 
Rontal Family Resident Education Fund in the Medical School, and for 
the Eugene and Ellen Rontal Pre-College Mentoring Fund 21,600 

Rosebud Foundation, Dexter 
For support in the Medical School and the University Hospitals 13,000 

Richard A. and Hope S. Rosen Living Trust 
For the Walgreen Drama Center-Arthur Miller Theatre in the School of 
Music 20,000 

Andrew B. Rosenblatt, Coconut Grove, Florida 
For the Jose Jose Alvarez Research Professorship in Thoracic Surgery in 
the Medical School 10,000 

Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 30,095 

Schlumberger Technology Corporation, Sugar Land, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering 30,000 
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Robert G. Schuur, New York, New York 
1,000 shares of Alliance Bancshares/CA common stock; for support in the 
Law School 15,250 

Laura U. Schwartz, Sands Point, New York 
For the Laura and Howard Schwartz Endowment Fund and the Anne 
Frank Fund by Laura and Howard Schwartz in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Allen J. Sedman, Estero, Florida 
10,400 shares of Pfizer , Inc., common stock; for the Allen J. Sedman 
Charitable Remainder Unitrust Fund, for the ultimate benefit of the Aileen 
and Allen Sedman Endowed Fund 265,928 

Seidman Family Foundation, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
For the Building Fund in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 30,000 

Sepracor, Inc., Marlborough, Massachusetts 
For the Michael S. Aldrich Sleep Medicine in Neurology Fund in the 
Medical School 25,000 

Sesi Investment, Inc., Ypsilanti 
For the University Musical Society 12,500 

Elwood and Carol Simon Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of 
Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills; for the Allen S. Lichter 
Professorship in Radiation Oncology in the Medical School 10,000 
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Jean E. Simpson Estate 
For research and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
and the Medical School; and for the Building Fund in the Law School, in 
memory of the Honorable John Simpson 580,000 

Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
For support at the University of Michigan 126,000 

Pamela M. Smith, Bedford, Massachusetts 
170 shares of Exxon Mobil Corporation common stock; for scholarships 
in the Center for the Education of Women 10,437 

Spinal Cord Research Foundation, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the Medical School 22,500 

Steelcase, Inc., Grand Rapids 
For the Building Fund in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 50,000 

Jeffrey and Susan Stern Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, 
New York, New York; for support in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 50,000 

Tempting Tables, Muskegon 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 55,000 

Anne M. Thorne Estate 
For research in the Medical School 72,000 



page 2.19 

Charles V. Thornton, III, San Francisco, California 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School 12,500 

Charles J. Trick, Livonia 
For support in the Department of Athletics and the Medical School 105,600 

Trotman Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania; for support in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center, in memory of Alex Trotman 10,000 

Universal Music Group, Santa Monica, California 
For the University Musical Society 12,500 

Viscogliosi Brothers, LLC, New York, New York 
For the Viscogliosi Center at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 25,000 

Karen Wallace Johnson, Houston, Texas 
For the Field Hockey Turf Project in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

Washington Mutual Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,100 

Joyce L. Watson, Aspen, Colorado 
850 shares of Lifecore Biomedical, Inc., common stock; for the Building 
Project Fund in the Museum of Art 10,064 
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Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For scholarships and other support in the School of Natural Resources and 
Environment and the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 42,000 

Westinghouse Electric Corporation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For graduate student support in the College of Engineering 130,000 

Weyerhaeuser Company Foundation, Federal Way, Washington 
For scholarships in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 10,000 

Joseph D. Williamson, II, Salinas, California 
For the Building Project Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 500,000 

Ralph Wilson Medical Research Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For research in the Medical School 200,000 

Robert L. Wood, Roxbury, Connecticut 
For the Academic Center in the Department of Athletics 35,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
ABN AMRO North America, Chicago, Illinois 
Richard J. Allen, Ann Arbor 
American Foundation for Suicide Prevention, New York, New York 
Anonymous Donor 
APS & Associates, San Francisco, California 
V. Elayne Arterbery, Rochester 
Barton-Malow Company, Southfield 
Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
BorgWarner, Inc., Auburn Hills 
Robert Bosch Corporation, South Bend, Indiana 
Lawrence L. Bullen, Jackson 
John W. Burau, Gaylord 
Vincent C. Butkiewicz, Quebec, Canada 
Cancer Research Institute, Inc., New York, New York 
James E. Carey, Jr., Ann Arbor 
Vivian L. Carpenter, Birmingham 
Russell L. Cassar, Oceanside, New York 
CFI Group, Ann Arbor 
Chelsea Rhone Company, LLC, Ann Arbor 
Clark Hill PLC, Detroit 
Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc., Princeton, New Jersey 
Com-Corp Industries, Cleveland, Ohio 
Kristen Courtney, Okemos 
Garvie T. Craw, Little Silver, New Jersey 
Deloitte & Touche Consulting Group, Hermitage, Tennessee 
Detroit Area Pre-College Engineering, Detroit 
William G. Earle, Key Biscayne, Florida 
Eaton Charitable Fund, Cleveland, Ohio 
Epilepsy Foundation of America, Landover, Maryland 
Andrew V. Farbman, Franklin 
Murray J. Feiwell, Carmel, Indiana 
Flint Institute of Arts, Flint 
W. Raymond C. Ford, Jacksonville, Florida 
Donald J. Fraser, Lake Mary, Florida 
Richard J. Gardner, Ann Arbor 
Richard L. Geltman, New York, New York 
General Dynamics Land Systems, Lima, Ohio 
Benn Gilmore, Plymouth 
John W. Glace, Ferndale 
Chevrolet Motor Division, Warren 
Jack P. Gunter, Dallas, Texas 
Craig P. Haley, Amherst, New Hampshire 
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Bruce T. Halle, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
Ralph C. Heid, Jr., Plymouth 
Helen Davis Charitable Lead Trust 
Hewlett-Packard Company, Colorado Springs, Colorado 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
Daniel K. Hussey, Spring Lake 
Issa Foundations, Ann Arbor 
Bruce M. Jacob, West Bloomfield 
Robert C. Johnson Estate 
Kenneth Keene, Brookfield, Connecticut 
Kitch, Drutchas, Wagner, Denardis & Valitutti, Detroit 
Helen and Bernard Kozloff Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
KPMG Foundation, Montvale, New Jersey 
Alan F. Krauss, Raleigh, North Carolina 
Sally LaMarra, Brighton 
Anthony C. Lembke, Summit, New Jersey 
Leukemia Research Foundation, Skokie, Illinois 
Lumera Corporation, Bothwell, Washington 
Lutheran Community Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Chalmers J. Lyons Academy of Oral Surgery, Port Huron 
Marathon Oil Company Foundation, Findlay, Ohio 
Anne L. McGrew, Walnut Creek, California 
Arnold P. Morawa, Ann Arbor 
Mosaic Foundation of R. & P. Heydon, Ann Arbor 
Mosaic Foundation, McLean, Virginia 
Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
National Organization for Rare Disorders, Danbury, Connecticut 
Nebraska Book Company, Inc., Lincoln, Nebraska 
Robert D. Oliver, Ann Arbor 
Pharmacia, Princeton, New Jersey 
John M. Quitmeyer, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Gary R. Rice, Wilton, Connecticut 
Aaron R. Ross, Longboat Key, Florida 
Seremet Family Foundation, Potomac, Maryland 
Thomas F. Slatkin, Beverly Hills, California 
Susquehanna Foundation, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania 
TCF National Bank, Ann Arbor 
Time, Inc., New  York, New York 
Truck-Lite Company, Inc., Falconer, New York 
Turner Construction Company, Dallas, Texas 
Varnum, Riddering, Schmidt & Howlett LLP, Grand Rapids 
Hom-Lay Wang, Canton 
Robert D. Welchli, Grosse Pointe Farms 
Welsh Living Trust 
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Kimberly L. Williamson, Saline 
Georgetta A. Wolff, Huntington Beach, California 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Andrew B. Bigelow, Novi 
One Steinway model A piano; for the School of Music 

Jerome Cushman, Santa Monica, California 
A large collection of posters, broadsides, printer’s proofs and other printed 
materials; for the University Library 

Constance F. Harris, Beverly Hills, California 
A collection of books, art and ritual objects; for the Jewish Heritage 
Collection in the University Library 

Irwin T. Holtzman, Bloomfield Hills 
A collection of books and other printed material by or about William 
Faulkner and Joseph Brodsky, and printed material of Israeli Judaica; for 
the University Library 

Jo Anne Horsley, Ann Arbor 
An original Florence Nightingale private letter; for the School of Nursing 

Ping Lee, Birmingham 
A large collection of Chinese ceramics; for the Museum of Art 

Daisy Lovain, Garden City 
A large collection of postcard photographs; for the Clements Library 
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Cynthia Motzenbecker, Royal Oak 
A large collection of photographs; for the Clements Library 

Daniel A. Redstone, West Bloomfield 
A large collection of architecture, art and landscape slides; for the 
University Library 

Eliel G. Redstone, Corte Madera, California 
A large collection of architecture, art and landscape slides; for the 
University Library 

Ricardo, Inc., Belleville 
Three Mazda/Ford Escape prototype engines and one Mazda/Ford Escape 
Hybrid engine; for the College of Engineering 

Sun Microsystems, Menlo Park, California 
One Sun Microsystems Worksystem; for the College of Engineering 

David V. Tinder, Dearborn 
A large collection of tintype and other miscellaneous format photographs; 
for the Clements Library 

Lisa Wesner, Birmingham 
A sculpture by Joseph Wesner; for the University of Michigan-Dearborn 
Art Collection 

 


